Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 16

POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 2

GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY ACT 1999

- The Greater London Authority Act 1999 is amended in accordance with this Part.
- In section 45 (Mayor's periodic report to Assembly), in subsection (7)(b), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".
- In section 54 (discharge of functions by committees or single members), omit subsection (6).
- In section 61 (power to require attendance at Assembly meetings), in subsection (12), omit paragraph (a).
- In section 86 (provisions supplemental to section 85), in subsection (2), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".
- 53 (1) Section 90 (the special item for the purposes of section 89) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".
 - (3) In subsection (2)—
 - (a) for "Metropolitan Police Authority" (in each place) substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime";
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for "that Authority" substitute "that Office".
- In section 389 (the Superannuation Act 1972), in subsection (1)(d), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".
- In section 404 (discrimination), in subsection (1)(b), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".
- In section 408 (transfers of property, rights or liabilities), in subsection (2), for paragraph (f) substitute—
 - "(f) a police and crime commissioner;".
- In section 411 (pensions), omit subsection (9).
- In section 419 (taxation), in subsection (1)(b), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- In Schedule 4 (exercise of functions during vacancy or temporary incapacity of Mayor), omit—
 - (a) paragraph 9, and
 - (b) paragraph 17.